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Permit Number: 080578 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build­
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

pting this permit shall comply with all 
ances of the City of Portland regulating 

tures, and of the application on file in 
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Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 
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Fire De~. _....;...r +-_I--_ 

Health dept. -l----:::::..;::....J~----"'+____C~::.---_+_-+__-
~ppeal .oard +--_,-,_'­'"' +-_1--_ 

has permission to ---tJbffit€*-Ne-lN--tf~~li5e--£i 

AT 31 I'ORESTST------·---­

provided that the person or persons 
of the provisions of the Statutes of 
the construction, maintenance and 
this department. 

This is to certify that --JVI-A+I~M-A-~~fJ.H.I..:.N-,t.t!I, 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Permit No: Issue Date: CBL: 

389 Congress Street, 0410 1 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-0578 053 AOIIOOI 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

31 FOREST ST MARDIGAN STEPHEN 460 BAXTER BLVD 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

New Age Builders, LLC 25 Alice St Portland 2076321124 
LesseelBuyer's Name 

I
Phone: Permit Type: 

Duplex 

Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: ICEO District: 

Vacant Land Duplex - New town house style $2,295.00 I
Cost of Work: 

$220,000.00 2 
duplex FIRE DEPT: 

i~d 
Approved INSPECTION: 

~~~; ;~:~ 
Proposed Project Description: 

i 

Duplex - New town house style duplex 

Permit Taken By: 1Date Applied For: 

ldobson OS/28/2008 

1.	 This pennit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2.	 Building pennits do not include plumbing,
 
septic or electrical work.
 

3.	 Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
pennit and stop all work.. 

SigIUJ'j)	 Signa[;;:7I!J------4---...I 
PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.o/ / ~ 

Action: D Approved D Approved w/CoKd~ Denie9 

Signature: 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal Special Zone or RJ:iews 

D Variance 

D Wetland 

D Shoreland Nf1\ 
D Miscellaneous 

D Flood Zone f""'(,~ D Conditional Use 

~~(; 
D Subdivision lJ Interpretation 

D Approved~ite Plan () ~.,
-v-60tb - O/~~ 

Mai n Minor ~ MM n :1 

Date: 

H~ric Preservation 

~ot in District or Landmark 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

D Approved 

D Approved w/Conditions 

13 



BUILDING PERMJT INSPECTION PROCEDURES 
Please call 874-8703 or 874~693 (ONLY) 

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon 
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice n1ust be called in 48-72 hours in advance in 
order to schedule an inspection: . 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work 
Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building pernlit. 

X As discussed, a geotechnical engineering firm must perform special inspections 
in accordance with the facts and recommendations documented in the 
geotechnical reoprt dated 03/02/07. 

X Footing/Building Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete or setting 
precast piers 

X Re-Bar Schedule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete 

X Foundation Inspection: Prior to placing ANY backfill for below grade 
occupiable space 

X Framing/Rough Plumbing/Electrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling 

X Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. 
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point. 



of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: COL: 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 08-0578 OS/28/2008 053 AOIIOOI 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

31 FOREST ST MARDIGAN STEPHEN 460 BAXTER BLYD 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Add ress: Phone 

New Age Builders, LLC 25 Alice St Portland (207) 632-1124 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Duplex 

Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description: 

Duplex - New town house style duplex Duplex - New town house style duplex 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 11105/2008 

Note: Approved under R-6 small lot provision Ok to Issue: iv'1 

I) Separate permits shall be required for future decks, sheds, pools, and/or garages. 

2)	 This is NOT an approval for an additional dwelling unit. You SHALL NOT add any additional kitchen equipment including, but 
not limited to items such as stoves, microwaves, refrigerators, or kitchen sinks, etc. Without special approvals. 

3)	 This property shall remain a two (2) family dwelling. Any change of use shall require a separate permit application for review and 
approval. 

4)	 This permit is being approved on the basis of approved site plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval 
before starting that work. 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Tammy Munson Approval Date: 12/03/2008 

Note: Ok to Issue: 1v'1 

I) All floors and walls that separate dwelling units or dwelling units and common areas are required to meet a I hour fire rated 
assembly and sound transmission rating of 45 STC. 

2)	 All penetrations between dwelling units and dwelling units and common areas shall be protected with approved fires top materials, 
and recessed lighting/vent fixtures shall not reduce the (1 hour) required rating. 

3)	 The attic scuttle opening must be 22" x 30". 

4)	 Hardwired interconnected battery backup smoke detectors shall be installed in all bedrooms, protecting the bedrooms, and on 
every level. 



Location of Construction: 

31 FOREST ST 

Owner Name: 

MARDIGAN STEPHEN 

Owner Address: 

460 BAXTER BLVD 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

New Age Builders, LLC 

Contractor Address: 

25 Alice St Portland 

Phone 

(207) 632-1124 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: I Permit Type: 

Duplex 

Dept: Fire 

Note: 

Status: Approved Reviewer: Capt Greg Cass Approval Date: 

Ok to Issue: i I 

Dept: ORC 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Philip DiPierro Approval Date: 11106/2008 

Ok to Issue: 1v'1 

Approval Date: 10/15/2008 

Ok to Issue: : I 

Reviewer: Jean Fraser Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Planning 

Note: 

1) i.1 iThat the final building plans and elevations shall be stamped by a professional engineer; and 

ii.1 IThat prior to any construction work commencing, a licensed surveyor shall stake out the building foundation locations, for 
review by the Planning Authority, to confirm that the setbacks are consistent with the approved plans; and 

iii.11That the applicant shall submit, for review and approval by the Planning Authority, a Landscape Plan identifying the species 
and sizes of proposed planting on the site. 

Comments: 

6/5/2008-mes: There was a past site plan/subdivision application (2007-0150) for a three unit on this site that has been on hold. Now 
there is a different proposal for a two unit (2008-0072). 

6/1112008-mes: The "new" site plan does not reflect the proposed duplex. It is the old site plan for the 3 unit. I can not review until 
the correct site plan is submitted. The review is obviously on hold. 

1O/3/2008-mes: I just received enough information for me to sign off on a site plan for planning. I will pass the permit on for further 
review of Bldg Codes. Permit should be returned to me for final sign off. WAIT FOR PLANNING STAMPED APPROVED SITE 
PLAN BEFORE ISSUING PERMIT. 

1115/2008-mes: I just received the stamped approved site plan from Jean F. Today. I asked about whether the building permit could be 
issued. 

I......- --=================="":'::='=~===="""'""'"~---------
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General Building Permit Application 

Location/~\ddress of Construction: 3l- 33> 
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure!~\rea \ 

B~C>O ~06 
Tax ~\ssessor's Chart, Block & Lot ~\pplicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer* Telephone: 

Chart# Block# Lot# Name S~h2-i-J ~ 

~3 A tl ~\ddress L-( ~6 
City, State & Zip 

Cost Of
 
Work: $ rQd,O 001)
 

Lessee!DB~\ (If ~\pplicable) Owner (if different from ~\pplicant) 

Name ·75( 
C of 0 Fee: $_--=-- _Address 

City, State & Zip Total Fee: $ P;CJS­
0Current legal use (i.e. single family) T)J PI t-L "2- tJ ';r.. 

If vacant, what was the previous use? -----=V=--4.;0~J-=:.<.~P~Q~l.~::...-!.{.-:rJ=--------------­
Proposed Specific use: R LJ ~ \"'
 
Is property part of a subdivision? }.j 0 If yes, please name 1/ D,Y 2 8
 
Project description:
 

Contractor's name: N '[ U..J B~"L gUl '-[>"2(2 «"=> (1. C­

~\ddress: (2.~ 81 tL ~ Sf 
City, State & Zip BatlD O? 0 01 Cz. 0 It { (j"3 Telephone: (('3c2 \ ( .:J "f 
\Xlho should we contact when the pennit is ready:---.iliyv... fV\ ~S-;, s ,~ Telephone: (p 3 :1 \ l ~~ 



______

Certificate of Design Application 

From Designer: 3uc-~ ~b~~_e _ 
Date: 5//(p 106 

sl Fo~t St_1_~_----,.-Job Name: _ 
Address of Construction: 31 fc[~{- ~ t- -fQc+femv0/f1t ~ 

...L-:.--~/f--~--------------

2003 International Building Code
 
Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:
 

Building Code & Year 2a:>~ J:BC, Use Group Classification (s) ~i&eM)bf.t/l g-3
 

Type of Construction 1l lJ;/J p=~=-.;=~ _
 
Will the Structure have a Fire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 IRe ---,-N-",-~ _
 
Is the Structure mixed use? _-ltY,-=-O",-__ If yes, separated or non separated or non separated (section 302.3) _
 

Supervisory alarm System? _-,N,-=-_O GeotechnicaIlSoils report required? (See Section 1802.2) _
 

StructuraJ Design CaJcuJations Live load reduction 

______ Submitted for all structural members (106.1 -106.11) ______ Roof live loads (1603.1.2,1607.11) 

_----=~~_4_2__ Roof snow loads (1603.7.3, 1608) 
Design Loads on Construction Documents (1603) 

___(90 Ground snow load, Pg (1608.2)Uniformly distributed floor live loads (7603.11,1807) 

Floor Area Use Loads s~own ........... If Pg > 10 psf, flat-roof snow load If_----ly 'L"--__2.e7. __~..L.=.0-F{¢.--+ _ 
I __fw' >-=O~ If Pg > 10 psf, snow exposure factor, c.e 

_--'"'i1t-V=-- If Pg > 10 psf, snow load importance tactor,Ir 

II 0 Roof thermal factor, G (1608.4) 

______ Sloped roof snowload,Pr(1608.4) 

Wind loads (1603.1.4, 1609) G Seismic design category (1616.3) 

_.L.:/Wf,~':';"/",,::Ce,--__ Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6) C2 be", c t.."aA4; Basic seismic force resisting system (1617.6.2) 
f.d!IJiC ..,--'/.....(::10 Basic wind speed (1809.3) 
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Accessibility Building Code Certificate 

Designer: 

Address of Project: __';.....l Poce~t ~f f 

Nature of Project: 2~unJt ~;Jt!1tVb'tvl 

The tcchnical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above have been 
designed in compliance ,"vith applicable referenced standards found in the Maine Human Rights 
Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act. Residential Buildings with 4 units or more must 
conform to the Federal Fair Housing Accessibility Standards. Please provide proof of compliance if 
applicahle. 

Signature: 

Title: 

{~v .... T \ 
1\ 



Certificate of Design
 

Date: 

From: 

These plans and I or specifications covering construction work on: 

___--.lg{I.o..-.E~e5>i: ~t-~ 

t&tCaVlJr ~"--'~~---------

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Architect / 
Engineer according to the 2003 Intemational Building Code and local amendments. 

~\\\\\H' 111111/1/// 

~~ ~~~"~~"~::~~ r":"' ••'· ....• ~~ 
~ -~ .., ".'''' 'l
 
~ ...... \. ~
 
2 }f- f BRUCE W. ':, ... ~
 

~ ~ ~~~~~~ } ~ Signature: 
%~'" (n.-.-&) ·/1$
~~.../~t:M'~~.'<~ ~ Title:
~~;;8sJ6NAL~~~ 

11/111111111 \\\\\\\\ 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application ID: 2008-0072 

Date: 7/16/2008 

This is a reworking of a previous proposal. The proposal has been reduced from 3 du to 2 duo The design of the 
building has been revised from a flat roof to a pitched roof. There is no longer an entry along the left side of the 
bUilding. 

This is an R-6 in-fill lot which meets the definition of an R-6 in-fill lot. 

I have concerns with first with the parking as shown within the building. Two regular 9'x19' (required technicakl 
standards) cars can not be parked at the same time as shown and scaled. There may also be an issue with the 
internal stair head room in the garage imposing upon cars parking in the given area. More information is required 
to clarify these two required parking spaces. 

There is also a change in the roof from originally a flat roof to a pitch roof. The height of structures is determined 
differently by definition for a flat roof compared to a pitched roof. The revised plans with a pitched roof is being 
shown incorrectly for measurement of height. On a pitch roof the top measurement is at the half way point 
between the highest point (ridge) and where the roof meets the outside wall. My quick measurement shows the 
height of the building to be 39' and not 37' as the applicant contends. Therefore the calculations for the setback 
between buildings which uses heights, is not correct. r am questioning whether the required setbacks between 
buildings is being met. The applicant must submit further information to show me that the requirements are being 
met. 

At this time, the other R-6 in-fill requirements appear to be met. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 
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Marge 5chmuckal - 31 Forest 5t #2008 0072 Page 1 

From: Jean Fraser f ,. 
f f 
; {To: Dobson, Lannie; 5chmuckal, Marge 

Date: 10/15/2008 3:31 :52 PM 
SUbject: 31 Forest 5t #20080072 

Just to let you know that the site plan approval letter is going to be issued tomorrow. The approved plans 
are the last ones submitted (I think they are date stamped Oct 1, 2008). 

Phil will be liaising with them re the Performnce Guarantee and Inspection fee but you could progress the 
building permit (I t~link its currently on hold). 

cc: DiPierro I P~lilip 



Planning & Urban Development Department 
Pel1ny St LOLJlS Littell, Director 

Sh.'ph~n L. Mardigan 
460 Baxler Blvd. 
Portland. Nt L 04103 

RL:	 31 Forest Street, Park"ie"' Terrace 
2-unit W,esidential Condominium 

('BI,:	 053 AO))OOI 

AppliL'atilln II):	 # 200H-Of)72 

Dear Mr. Mantigan. 

()11 (ktohcr 15.2008. the Portland Planning. Authority approved a minor sitc plan for 
ParkviL'\\ l'eITi.ll:c. a -l-story duplex totaling 2655 sq It at 1I I'orcst Street. as submittcd b~ 

SteplH..'n ~'1ardigan and sho\\11 0/1 thc appro\ ed plan prepared h~ S J R Lngineering (Site Plan 
and <.".:tail~) and Cad-de-Tech (clc\ at ions and Iloor plans) and datL'd ()dobcr 1. 200X \\ ith Ihe 
folhl\\ing conditions: 

1. 



2.
 

2.	 Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division. on a CD or nYD. 
in AutoCAD t()nnat (*.dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater. 

J.	 A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fcc 
paymcnt of 2.0% of the guarantec amount and seven (7) tinal sds of plans must be 
submittcd to and approved by the Planning Division and Public Serviccs Dept. prior to 
the release of a building pemlit. street opening permit or certificate of occupancy tor sitc 
plans. Ifyoll necd to make any modifications to the approved plans. you must submit a 
revised site plan appl ication for stan- review and approval. 

4.	 The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development 
has commenced within one (I) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon 
in writing by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received 
bct(Jre the expiration date. 

5.	 1\ defect guarantee. consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee. must be posted 
before the pcrt(Jrmance guarantee will be released. 

6.	 Prior to construction. a pre-construction meeting shall bc held at the project sitc with thc 
contractor. developmcnt review coordinator, Public Service's representative and owner to 
review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time. the 
site/building contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule 
to the attending City representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsihility to arrange 
a mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting. 

7.	 If\vork will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities. curb. sidewalk and 
driveway construction. a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact 
Carol Merritt at 874-8300. ext 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland 
are eligible.) 

The Development Review Coordinator must be notified tive (5) working days prior to date 
required for tinal site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the 
Planning Division at 874-8632. Pleast: make allowances for completion of site plan requirements 
determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This is essential as all site plan 



3.
 

Electronic Distribution: 
Penny St. Louis Linel!, Director of Planning and Urban Development 
Alexander Jaegerman. Planning Division Director 
Barbara Barhydi. Development Review Services Manager 
Jean Fraser. Planner 
Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator 
Marge Schmuckal, loning Administrator 
Jeanie Bourke, Inspections Division 
Lisa Danforth. Administrative Assistant 
Michael Bobinsky, Public Services Director 
Kathi Earle). Public Works 
Bill Clark, Public Works 
Michael Fanner. Puhlic Works 
Jim Carmody, City Transportation Engineer 
Jane WanL Public Works 
Captain Greg Cass. Fire Prevention 
Jeff Tarling. City Arborist 
Torn Erri(o, Wilhur Smith Consulting Engineers 
Dan Goyette. Woodard & Curran 
Assessor's Ollice 
Approval Letter File 
John Ossie. ('ad-def'ech. 235 Riverside Industrial Parkway, Portland. ME. 04102 

liard ("op~ 

Project File 
Archie <ieohi 



GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
 
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
 

31 FOREST STREET
 
PORTLAND, MAINE
 

07-0042 March 2, 2007 

Prepared for:
 

Granite Construction
 

Attention: Jim Messer
 

P. O. Box 8790
 

Portland, ME 04104
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~ ENG INEE R I NG.INC. • GoG,....,~ •fifId &"" TesIiIg .SdMIi&r & ~1111 COIISIIIIiIg 

07-0042 

March 2, 2007 

Granite Construction 
Attention: Jim Messer 
P. O. Box 8790 
Portland, ME 04104 

Subject: Geotechnical Engineering Services 
Proposed Residential Building 
31 Forest Street 
Portland, Maine 

Dear Jim: 

In accordance with our Agreement, dated January 15, 2007, we have made a 

subsurface investigation for the proposed residential building at 31 Forest Street in 

Portland, Maine. This report presents our findings and recommendations and is subject 

to the limitations presented in Attachment A. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Scope of Work 
The purpose of our work was to obtain subsurface information at the site of the 
orooosed buildina in order to develon npotprbnirgl rornmmond.,tinnc rol~+i\lo in 



07-0042dSWCOLE March 2,2007 
~.... ENGINEERING.INC. 

the bUilding. The site is currently relatively open with a few trees and shrubs around the 

perimeter of the lot. The site slopes downward from the southeast to the northwest with 

eXisting grade in the proposed building area from elevation 32 feet to elevation 30 feet. 

Based on the plans provided, the proposed finished floor elevation for the first level 

(parking and mechanical space) is elevation 31.3 feet. Cuts and fills on the order of 1 to 
2 feet are anticipated. 

2.0 EXPLORATION AND TESTING 

2.1 Exploration 

Three test borings (8-1 through B-3) were drilled at the site on January 26, 2007. The 

borings were made by Great Works Test Boring of Rollinsford, New Hampshire working 

under subcontract to S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. The exploration locations were 

established in the field by S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. by taping from existing site 

features. The approximate exploration locations are shown on the "Exploration Location 

Plan" attached as Sheet 1. Sheet 1 is based on a plan provided by Back Bay Boundary, 

Inc. Logs of the test borings are attach.ed as Sheets 2 through 4. A key to the notes 

and symbols used on the logs is attached as Sheet 5. 

2.2 Testing 

Laboratory testing, including moisture content, grain size analyses, and a one­

dimensional consolidation test were performed on selected samples. The results of 

laboratory moisture content tests are shown on the logs. Results of four grain size tests 

are attached as Sheets 6 to 9. The reSUlts of the one-dimensional consolidation test are 
~tt~r.hp.rl ;I~ ~hP.At 1n 



07-0042
~S.wCOLE March 2, 2007 
~..... ENGINEERING,lNC. 

3.2 Subsurface Conditions
 

The test borings generally encountered a subsurface profile of granular fill overlying
 

native silty sand overlying silty clay underlain by silty sand. The fill generally consists of
 

loose, brown to black silty sand. The native silty sand was generally loose and medium
 

to fine grained. The silty clay is soft and gray. The native silty sand underlying the silty
 

clay was medium dense to dense and medium to fine grained.
 

3.3 Groundwater Conditions
 
The subsoils at the site appear saturated at a depth of about 10 feet. In general,
 

groundwater should be expected to fluctuate seasonally and during periods of heavy
 

precipitation and snowmelt.
 

3.4 Frost Conditions
 
The design freezing index for the Portland area is about 1,250-Fahrenheit-degree-days,
 

which corresponds to a 'frost penetration depth on the order of 4,5 feet.
 

4.0 EVALUATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
 

4.1 General
 

Based on the subsurface findings and our understanding of the proposed construction,
 
itiII . $ - Irs· p r mgt 3 F• C 2 d 5·g Ii ( n''NIl' F". If
t "' 

eonventianal spread footing foundations and on-grade floor slabs provided the existifl9. 

site fills are removed and replaced with compacted fils; Post construction settlements 

are anticipated to be less than one inch. 
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4.3 Site and Subgrade Preparation 

Site preparation should begin with construction of an erosion control system to protect 

drainage ways and areas outside the construction limits. The existing fill in the building 

area should be excavated and replaced with a material meeting the gradation 

requirements of Structural Fill. Fill placed within the building area should be compacted 

to at least 95 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by ASTM 01557. 
S. W. COLE ENGlNEERrNG, rNC. should observe the excavation of the existing fiU and 

placement of new structural fd' to provide field density testing to confirm the required 
compaction is achieved. 

4.4 Excavation 

We recommend that all topsoil, organics, fill soils and any existing utilities be removed 

from beneath the proposed building. The existing fiUs need to be completely removed 

from beneath the building area to expose the naturally deposited silty sand. Excavation 

outside the building area should continue laterally one foot for each one foot of 

overexcavation. In general, the on-site ~II soils are not suitable for reuse below 

foundations or slabs or as backfill against foundations, but it may be possible to reuse 

the sandy fill for compacted gravel borrow or trench backfill below paved areas or as 

common fill outside the bUilding area provided the material is at a moisture content 

which is consistent with the required compaction. 

Groundwater seepage may be encountered during excav.ation work, particularly during 

precipitation and in deeper excavation areas. Ditching, sumping and pumping 
rJ.o'.&I""!I"~ri ....,.. ...J""IIit."L-.t. ... i,.. .............. ,.."'- ........ 1.4 L..._ ..... -.I_~ •• _ ... _ ... .&. __ 1 ..._-' .L =.l..L~ __ ~--- _._-,-­
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• Net allowable bearing pressure =2.5 ksf or less 

• Base friction factor = (tan 8) =0.4 

• Passive lateral earth pressure coeff. (Kp) = 3.0 

• At-rest lateral earth pressure coeff. (Ko) =0.5 

• Total unit weight of backfill (Yt) =135 pcf 

• Angle of Internal Friction (<1» = 30 degrees 

4.6 Foundation Drainage 

We recommend that a perimeter foundation drain system be provided adjacent to the 

exterior side of exterior footings. The foundation drains should be placed at least 4.5 

feet from freezing temperatures and should consist of 4-inch diameter rigid underdrain 

pipe having perforations of X. to % inches. We recommend that at least 6 inches of 

crushed stone bedding be provided around the foundation drains and that the stone be 

wrapped with a geotextile filter fabric having an apparent opening size of at least 70. 

Altematively, the underdrain may consist of 4 inch diameter slotted foundation drain with 

a filter sock, bedded in structural fill. The foundation drainage system must have a 

positive gravity outlet. 

Exterior foundation backfill should be sealed with a surficial layer of clayey or loamy soil 

in areas that are not to be paved or occupied by entrance slabs to reduce direct surface 

water infiltration into the backfill. Roof drains should be routed in separate non­

perforated pipes, also placed below the frost depth. 

4.7 Floor Slabs 
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vapor retarder must have sufficient durability to withstand direct contact with SUb-slab fill 

and construction activity. 

We recommend that control joints be installed within floor slabs to accommodate 

shrinkage in the concrete as it cures. In general, control joints are usually installed at 

10 to 15 foot spacing; however, the actual spacing of control joints should be 

detennined by the structural engineer. We recommend that floor slabs be wet-cured for 

a rninimum of 7 days after casting as a measure to red uce the potential for curling of the 

concrete and excessive shrinkage. 

4.7.2 Unheated and Interior Parking Areas 

Considering the existing soils are frost susceptible and that existing fills will need to be 

removed beneath the building footprint, we recommend that excavation beneath slabs 

in unheated areas continue at least 4.5 feet below finished slab elevation. These areas 

should be backfilled with compacted Structural Fill. Slab-on-grade floors may be 

designed using a subgrade reaction modulus of 150 pc; provided the concrete slab is 

underlain by properly prepared subgrades. 

4.8 Entrances and Sidewalks 
Entrance approaches, sidewalks and exterior slabs should be designed to reduce the 

effects of differential frost action between doorways and entrances. We recommend 

that excavations beneath the entire width of entrances, sidewalks, and exterior slabs 

continue to at least 4.5 feet below finish grade. These areas should be backfilled with 

compacted non-frost susceptible granular fill meeting the Structural Fill gradation to limit 
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Structural Fill 

Sieve Size Percent Finer by Weight 

4 inch 100 

3 inch 90 to 100 

% inch 25 to 90 

No. 40 oto 30 

No. 200 oto 5 

Crushed stone for use around footing underdrains should meet the following gradaUon: 

Crushed Stone 

Sieve Size Percent Finer by Weight 

3 inch 100 

3/4 inch 40 to 75 

No.4 25 to 50 

No. 40 oto 20 

No. 200 oto 8 

Structural Fill should be placed in horizontal lifts and be compacted. Lift thickness 

should be such that desired density is achieved throughout the lift thickness with 3 to 5 
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ENGINEERING, INC. is available to provide field and laboratory testing services for soil, 
concrete, and masonry construction materials. 

5.0 CLOSURE 

It has been a pleasure to be of assistance to you with this phase of your project. We 
look forward to working with you as the design progresses and during the construction 
phase of this project. 

Very truly yours, 

s. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC. ~\\\\Itr1l1l1l.:' t / .' ~\\\~EOF A6~II~
 
·"(.···. .,. . .. hih· ~~t:: :.~~~
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Attachment A - Limitations 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Granite Construction for specific 

application to the Proposed Residential Building located at 31 Forest Street in Portland, 

Maine. S. W. COLE ENGINEERING. INC. has endeavored to conduct the work in 

accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation engineering practices. No 

warranty, expressed or implied, ;s made. 

The soil profiles described in the report are intended to convey general trends in 

subsurface conditions. The boundaries between strata are approximate and are based 

upon interpretation of exploration data and samples. 

The analyses performed during this investigation and recommendations presented in 

this report are based in part upo'n the data obtained from subsurface explorations made 

at the site. Variations in subsurface conditions may occur between explorations and 

may not become evident until construction. If variations in subsurface conditions 

become evident after submission of this report. it will be necessary to evaluate their 

nature and to review the recommendations of this report. 

Observations have been made during exploration work to assess site groundwater 

levels. Fluctuations in water levels will occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, 

and other factors. 

S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC.'s scope of work has not included the investigation, 

detection, or prevention of any Biological Pollutants at the project site' or in any existing or 
nrnnn..~p-rl ~tnJcture at the site_ The term IIBioloaical Pollutants" includes. but is not limited 
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EXPLORATION LOCATION PLAN 
GRANITE CONSTRUCTION 

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL BUILDING 
31 FOREST STREET 

54.87' PORTLAND, MAINE 

PROJECT NO. 07-0042 SCALE: 1"=20'
60' 

I 
DATE: March 2, 2007 SHEET: 1 

1 



BROWN SILTY SAND, TRACE ORGf\NICS (FILL) 

17.0' 

BORING NO.: B"1 
SHEET: 1 OF 1 

~&... ENGINEERING,INC. PROJECT NO.: 07-0042 

~S~COLE BORING LOG 

PROJECT 1CLIENT: 31 FOREST STREET I GRANITE CONSTRUCTION DATE START: 112612007 

LOCATION: PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/2612007 
.......;;.....;...;;;.,;...;.;...;....;,.;;..;,,;~------------------

DRILLING CO.: GREAT WORKS TEST BORING DRILLER:_.......;;.D.;.;AV.;.;I.:;;.D.;;D.;.;IO;..N.;;.N.;;E__
 
ElEVATION: NOT AVAILABLE 

TYPE SIZE 1.0. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: MPL 

CASING: SSA 41/4" WATER LEVEL INFORMATION 

SAMPLER: SS 1 318" 140 Ibs 30" SOILS APPEAR SATURATED @ 10' 

CORE BARREL: 

I-~-t-~-+-~-+-~-+---t----- ­
5.5' 

-lOOSE TO MEDIUM DENSE­210 24" 14" 7.0' 5 I 5 I 3
I---t-~-+ +-'---f--'-'-+ --1-­

TAN SILTY SAND. TRACE GRAVEL 

-MEDIUM DENSE­

13.0' 
-SOFT­

GRAY SILTY CLAY 

20 24" 18" 12.0' 6 8 4 6 

17.0' w_: ~!!.~!. _1 /12" I 1 

ROD PROBE 17' TO 29' 

HYDRAULIC PUSH 17.0' TO 19.0' 

BLOWS PER FOOT 19.0' TO 29.0' 

3D 24" 

3 

4 

4 

PROBABLE GRAY SILTY CLAY 5 
t--t---t­ -+---+--+--+--1-· 5 



610 24" 20" 7.0' 2 [ 2 4
+---1----1 

+-c--t----f-I----:-,-+--+---:=-+---1 
1-_-t--.;::c2=-D-t-'.;::c2--,-4"-+...c1--,-4"-+--,-12=-:..:..O'-l_...c4--i,-.-:5_1 5 9 
.....__-+-~-+--__-+---_+-_-+-_ I__~. 

1_~-+-.:..3D=-+...c2::...4_· -l.;::c22"=---t--'-'17--,-.O,-'t-_1 _ I,1.;::c2"_-t-_+_...::.2=-----t 

~S~COLE BORING LOG 
BORING NO.: 

SHEET: 

B-2 
1 OF 1 

~ ENGINEERING.INC. PROJECT NO.: 07.Q042 

PROJECT / CLIENT: 31 FOREST STREET 1GRANITE CONSTRUCnON DATE START: 1/2612007 

LOCATION: -'-P..;;;O.....;R-'-TLA;;;..;;..N;,;;D~, ;;.;M;.;.AI.....;N;;;;;E _ DATE FINISH: 1/2612007 

DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING DAVID DIONNEDRILLER: --------'- ­ ELEVATION: NOT AVAILABLE 

TYPE SIZE 1.0. HAMMER WT HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: MPL 

CASING: SSA 4114" WATER LEVEL INFORMATION 

SAMPLER: 5S 1 31S" 140 Ibs 30" SOILS APPEAR SATURATED @ 10' 

CORE BARREL: 

BROWN TO BLACK SILTY SAND, TRACE ORGANICS (FIll) 

5.5' 

-LOOSE, BECOMING... ­
TAN SILTY SAND, TRACE GRAVEL 

w = 22.30/. 

- ...MEDIUM DENSE­
1-=-1=:3.=..0'+ -1 

-SOFT­
GRAY SILTY CLAY 

ROD PROBE 17.0' TO 29.0' 4 

BLOWS PER FOOT 17.0' TO 29.0'	 4 

4 

5 
6 

6 

7 



~S~COLE BORING lOG 
BORING NO.: 

SHEET: 

B-3 
1 OF 1 

~a... ENGINEERING,INC. PROJECT NO.: 07-0042 

PROJECT I CLIENT: 31 FOREST STREET I GRANITE CONSTRUCTION DATE START: 1/2612007 

LOCATION: 

DRILLING CO. ; 

PORTLAND, MAINE--.;;.;..;.;.;;:...;,;,....;...;;..,;,....;;;,.-----------------­
GREAT WORKS TEST BORING DRILLER: _--.;;D;.;.A,;.;;V,;.;;ID=-.;D~I.;;,O,;.;;N...;;NE;;;...._ 

DATE FINISH; 

ELEVATION: 

1/2612007 

NOT AVAILABLE 

TYPE SIZE 1.0. HAMMER WI. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: MPL 

CASING; CASED 4" WATER LEVEL INFORMATION 

SAMPLER: SS 1 3/8" 140 Ibs 30" SOILS APPEAR SATURATED @ 10' 

CORE BARREL: 

BROWN TO BLACK SILTY SAND, TRACE ORGANIC (FILL) 

-LOOSE­

w=37.6% 

-SOFT­

GRAY SILTY CLAY 

TAN SILTY SAND 

~OOSE. MEDIUM TO FINE SAND. SOME SILT­

w=24.8% 

Sv =1.00 I 0.22 kst 
Sv = 1.17 I 0.17 ksf r 

--+­1­

-;­
I 

10 24" 16" 7.0' 

9.0' 

I 
st420 2~~ 19" 12.0' 

-~-+ 
4--r'-'-- . 13.0' 

1V 2" X 4"VANE 21.5' __1_ 
1V 2" X 4" VANE 22.0' r 

1U 24" 24" 21.0' 
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KEY TO THE NOTES & SYMBOLS
 
Test Boring and Test Pit Explorations
 

All stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition 
may be gradual. 

Key to Symbols Used: 

w	 water content, percent (dry weight basis) 
qu	 unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. - based on laboratory unconfined 

compressive test 
field vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft. 
lab vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft. 
unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. based on pocket 
penetrometer test 

o organic content, percent (dry weight basis) 
WL liquid limit - Atterberg test 
Wp plastic limit - Atterberg test 
WOH ­ advance by weight of hammer 
WOM ­ advance by weight of man 
WOR ­ advance by weight of rods 
HYD ­ advance by force of hydraulic pfston on drill 
RQD - Rock Quality Designator - an index of the quality of a rock mass. ROD is 

computed from recovered core samples. 
yr total soil weight 
Y8 buoyant soil weight 

Description of Proportions: 

oto 5% TRACE 
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Project Name	 PORTLAND - 31 FOREST STREET - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL Project Number 07-0042 
BUILDING - GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES Lab ID 6359G 

Client GRANITE CONSTRUCTION 
Date Received	 1/31/2007 

Date Complete 1/31/2007 
Material Source B-1 10 5·7 Tested By	 JUSTIN BISSON 

STANDARD SIEVE SIZE	 AMOUNT PASSING (Yo)
DESIGNATION (mmlum) 

150 mm 6" 100 
125mm 5" 100 
100 mm 4" 100 
75mm 3" 100 
50mm 2" 100 

38.1 mm 1.1/2" 100 
25.0 mm 1" 100 
19.0 mm 3/4" 100 
12.5 mm 1/2" 100 
6.3mm 1/4" 98 
4.75 mm No.4 98 2.1% Gravel 

2.00 mm No.10 95 
850um No. 20 87 
425 um No. 40 62 83.6% Sand 

250 um No. 60 32 
150 um No. 100 20 
75um No. 200 14.3 14.3% Fines 

SILTV SAND, TRACE GRAVEL 

3- 2" 1" 112" 1/4 #10 #20 #40 #100 #200 

100% n:'1 I" _I." • i FA , I II II " I I	 IIIi I I '" " t I 
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Project Name PORTLAND - 31 FOREST STREET - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL Project Number 07-0042 
BUILDING - GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES Lab 10 6360G 

Client GRANITE CONSTRUCTION 
Date Received 1/31/2007 

Material Source B-1 20 10-12 
Date Complete 

Tested By 

1/31/2007 

JUSTIN BISSON 

STANDARD 
DESIGNATION (mm/um) 

SIEVE SIZE AMOUNT PASSING (%) 

150 mm 6" 100 
125mm 5" 100 
100 mrn 4" 100 
75mm 3" 100 
50mrn 2" 100 

38.1 mm 1-112" 100 
'25.0 mm 1" 100 
19.0 mm 3/4"' 100 
12.5 mm 1/2"' 100 
6.3mm 1/4" 99 

4.75mm No.4 99 1.1% Gravel 
2.00 mm	 No. 10 96 
850 urn No. 20 90 
425um No. 40 79 74.1% Sand 
250 urn No. 60 66 
150 urn No. 100 45 
75 urn No. 200 24.7 24.7% Fines 

SILTV SAND, TRACE GRAVEL 

3- 2- 1- 1/2- 1/4 #10 #20 #40 #100 #200 

100% II ttl I , ~ ,. ~ • III P4 R L I 1111 I I I I 11111/ I III I I I 
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Project Name	 PORTLAND - 31 FOREST STREET - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL Project Number 07-0042
 
BUILDING - GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
 LablD 6363G 

Client GRANITE CONSTRUCTION 
Date Received	 1/31/2007 

Date Complete 1/31/2007
 
Material Source B-3 10 5-7
 Tested By	 JUSTIN BISSON 

STANDARD SIEVE SIZE	 AMOUNT PASSING W.}
DESIGNATION (rom/urn) 

150 mm 6" 100
 
125 mrn 5" 100
 
100 mrn 4" 100
 
75mm 3" 100
 
50mrn 2" 100
 

38.1 mm 1-112" 100
 
25:0 mm 1" 100
 
19.0 mm 3/4- 100
 
12.5 mm 1/2" 100
 
6.3mm 1/4- 99
 

4.75 mm NO.4 97 2.6% Gravel 

2.00 mm	 No. 10 92
 
850um No. 20 81
 
425 urn No. 40 ' 65 89.5% Sand
 
250um No. 60 48
 
150um No. 100 26
 
75 urn No. 200 7.9 7.9% Fines 

SAND, SOME SILT, TRACE GRAVEL 

3"' 2" 1" 112" 1/4 #10 #20 #40 #100 #200
 

100% i i '1 i. It i. It • ~ i~ I i _ ::r i I I I I I I
i Iii II I
 IIIII I
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Project Name	 PORTLAND - 31 FOREST STREET - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL Project Number 07-0042
 

Lab 10 6366GBUILDING - GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
 
Client GRANITE CONSTRUCTION 

Material Source B-3 40 30-32
 

Date Received	 1131/2007 

Date Complete 1/31/2007
 

Tested By	 JUSTIN BISSON 

STANDARD SIEYESIZE	 AMOUNT PASSING (%l
DESIGNATION (rom/urn) 

150 mm 6" 100
 
125mm 5" 100
 
100 mm 4" 100
 
75mm 3" 100
 
50mm 2" 100
 

38.1 mm 1-112" 100
 
25.0 mm 1" 100
 
19.0 mrn 3/4" 100
 
12.5 mm 1/2" 100
 
6.3 rnm 1/4" 100
 
4.75 mm No.4 100 0% Gravel 

2.00 mm	 No. 10 100
 
850 urn No. 20 100
 
425um No. 40 99 72.5% Sand
 

250 um No. 60 92
 
150 um No. 100 61
 
75 urn No. 200 27.5 27.5% Fines 

SILTY SAND 

1" 1/2" 1/4 #10 #20 #40 #100 #200 
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Project Name 

Client 

Boring 

Sample 

Depth 

31 Forest 5t. 
Granite Construction 

B-3 
1U 
19' - 21' 

Pc= 4.0 ksf 
Cc= 0.4 
Cr= 0.03 
W= 37.6% 

Consolidation Test
 
ASTM 0-4767 

Project Number 07-0042 
Lab ID 69888 
Date 2115/2007 
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BACK BAY BOUNDARY, INC.
 

Project Summary
 

For
 

The Proposed
 

Park View Terrace 
A Condominium 

31 Forest Street 
Portland, Maine 



BACK BAY BOUNDARY, INC.
 

March 30, 2007 

Mr. Alex Jaegerman 
Director of Planning 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Subject:	 The proposed Park View Condominiums 31 Forest Street Portland, 
Maine. 

Dear Mr. Jaegerman 

Back Bay Boundary, Inc. has been retained to by Stephen E. Mardigan to prepare and 
coordinate the necessary plans and documents for the construction of a 3-unit 
residential condominium. The following companies have also been retained to facilitate 
the design of the building. 

Back Bay Boundary, Inc. is responsible for the topography, boundary lines and existing 
conditions of the site. We are also responsible for the collection of utility letters and 
planning board representation. 

S. W. Cole Engineering 286 Portland Road Gray Maine was retained to perform the 
required geotechnical engineering services. 

S. J. R. Engineering Inc. 21 Mayflower Road Augusta Maine has been retained to 
perform the civil engineering of the site. 

Granite Construction P.O. Box 8790 Westbrook Maine has been retained to the general 
contractor responsible for the construction of the building and other improvements to the 
site. 

Existing Conditions 
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Stephen E. Mardigan is the current owner of the parcel. Deeds and information 
relative to the applicant's interest in the parcel are included herein. 

SITE TOPOGRAPHY AND SUPERFICAL FEATURES 

The site's current use is that of a gravel parking lot. With 49.39 feet of frontage 
on Forest Street the means of access to the site is an existing curb cut that was 
installed by the City of Portland during the most recent rebuilding of Forest Street 
during 1993. Utilities consisting of sewer and water were previously stubbed off 
at the street line during that work. 

The site slopes gently from its most southeasterly corner to its most 
northwesterly corner at the street. As stated above the site is gravel covered with 
two mature maple trees on its most southerly side. A 6 foot high chainlink fence 
runs along the rear of the site and a concrete retaining wall is occupying a portion 
of the abutting lot in the southeast corner of lot. 

No wetlands or special soils were observed on the surface of the lot. Based on 
graphic scaling and general observation the site is not located in a special flood 
hazard area as shown on the FEMA flood maps for Portland 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Stephen E. Mardigan is proposing to construct a 971 square foot footprint, 4 
story, structure comprised of 3-two bedroom condominiums with parking, 
mechanical and solid waste storage on the ground floor. Each unit will have one 
inside parking space in the ground floor area. The first, second and third floor 
units will be approximately 851 square feet. 

The building design and placement respects the Small Residential Lot 
Development guidelines in relation to the surrounding bUildings. The front 
setback of 7.63 feet was calculated by utilizing the existing buildings to the North 
and South of the site. Their relation to Forest Street was calculated to be 7.9 feet 
for #29 Forest and 7.4 feet for #35, thus giving us the average of 7.63 feet for the 
project setback. The side setbacks were calculated from the existing buildings 
utilizing the City of Portland formula of adding the height of the existing buildings 
and the height of the proposed building then dividing the result by the number 5. 
The resulting setbacks are shown on the enclosed plans and are as follows: 

#29 Forest - 24.34 feet from the median grade of the site + 37 feet for the 
proposed building divided by 5 =12.27 feet. --I 
#35 Forest - 14 feet + 37 divided by 5 = 10.2 feet. 

The rear setback was fixed at 15 feet per the City ordinance requiring one side of( the project remaining open and clear. ~ // 
/ ------._-~ -----....--///------ ---_..•_. __ ..._--, ..... --- - ---_._~ 

Access to the site will be from Forest Street, a one-way, paved, accepted public 
city street. Automobiles will enter directly into their own space inside the building 
via a dedicated garage door for each unit. A separate entrance to the building is 
proposed for the northerly side of building, the center of which is located 8 feet­
-1 -1 ;n,..boC' from tho rQ~r rornpr of the bllildinn A naved 3 foot wide oath will lead 



BACK BAY BOUNDARY, INC.
 

BUILDING ARCHITETURE
 

The proposed four story condominium has been designed to reflect the simple 
style of the neighborhood. A brick veneer fayade with patios gives this building a 
simple yet functional design, vinyl clapboards will cover the remaining sides of 
the building keeping in context with the surrounding buildings. Simple pilasters 
have been chosen to dress up the front fa98de as have 8 over 8 double hung 
windows. The proposed elevations of the building are included in this package. 

ZONING 

The property is currently situated in the Residential- 6 zone. As previously 
stated, the parcel also falls under the City of Portland's Small Residential Lot 
Development guidelines. 

UTILITIES 

As indicated on the included plans the site is already stubbed off for the sewer 
and water services. The sewer line currently servicing Forest Street is shown on 
the City of Portland as-built plans as being an 18" reinforced concrete pipe 
flowing by the force of gravity towards Park Avenue. The water service in Forest 
Street is shown on Portland Water District plans as being a 6/1 water main. 
Copies of letters sent to the various utility companies and the City of Portland 
Public Works department requesting ability to serve letters are included herein. 
The nearest fire hydrant is located approximately 180 feet northerly of the site 
located at the northeast corner of Forest Street and Park Avenue. 
Letters from the various utility companies will be forwarded to the City of Portland 
as they are received. 



BACK BA'/BOUNDARY, INC.
 

STORMWATER RUNOFF 

Given the current gravel condition of the lot nearly a.II the stormwater that falls on 
this site is shed to the street and the abutting property to the North. The current 
plan to deal with stormwater is to collect what falls on the flat roof in scupper 
boxes attached to downspouts that will connect to the foundation drain. The 
remainder of the lot will be landscaped with grass and planting beds that will aid 
in reducing the amount of stormwater shed from the site. 

EROSION CONTROL 

Erosion control will be achieved with the use of DEP approved erosion control 
mix banking or silt fencing as shown on the included plans. 

LIGHTING 

Given the close proximity of the neighboring buildings site lighting will be limited 
to fixtures attached to the building. Recessed lights will be installed over the 
patios on the front of the building. Two wall mounted light fixtures will be installed 
to the side of the entrance near the rear of building. Security lighting utilizing a 
cut off feature will be installed in the rear of the building. Details of the lights are 
including herein. 

LANDSCAPING 

Landscaping has been designed to comply with City of Portland1s Design 
guidelines. Shade tolerant species of plants have been selected for use in this 
project. Mint Julep Junipers will be utilized to soften the corners of the buildings. 
Hostas and other low maintenance shade tolerant species will be used for 



BACK BAY BOUNDARY, INC. 

Composition of Neighborhood: 

The two block neighborhood comprised of Forest Street, Park Avenue, 
Weymouth Street and Congress Street with Boynton Street bisecting the middle 
is comprised of the following types of buildings. 

1. Single family homes, 1 to 1~ stories in height. 
2. Two family homes, 1~ stories 
3. Three family, 3 stories 
4. Four family, 2 stories 
5. Five to 26 unit buildings, 3 stories 
6. Credit Union with drive-thru 1 story 

8
2
5
2
8
1
 

7. Concrete parking Garage 2 story 1 
8. Brick and block Commercial 

Condominium (MMC) 3 story 10 units 1 
9. Parking Lots Paved and gravel 7 

Photographs of various examples are attached hereto. 
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35 Forest Street 
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17 Boynton Street 

.------------­
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250 Park Avenue 



BACK BAY BOUNDAR)', INC.
 

Corner of Weymouth and Boynton 
#16 Weymouth Street 



BACK BAY BOUNDARY INC.,
 
LAND SURVEYlNG 

July 20, 2005 

Mr. Frank J. Brancely, B.A., M.A. 
City of Portland 
Department of Public Works 
55 Portland Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

RE: The capacity to handle waste water flows, from 31 Forest Street, 
Portland, Maine, site of 3 proposed two bedroom condominiums. 

Dear Mr. Brancely: 

I am writing to request a letter of capacity concerning the above referenced 
project. Under the guidelines provided to me by you the following data is 
known. 

Anticipated Wastewater Flows from the Proposed Condominium: 

3 proposed two bedroom units @ 180 GPO/Unit =540 GPO 
Proposed increase of wastewater flow = 540 GPD 

Forest Street is currently serviced by an 18" reinforced concrete pipe that is 
shown on the as-built plan entitled "Forest Street Reconstruction Park Ave. 
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Public Works Department 
8 August 2005 Michael J. Bobinskv, Director 

Mr. Robert T. Greenlaw, P.L.S.,
 
Back Bay Boundary, Inc.,
 
643 Forest Avenue,
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

RF.: The Capacity to Handle the Anticipated Wastewater Flows,
 
From a Proposed Condominium, at 31 Forest Street.
 

Dear Mr. Greenlaw: 

The existing eighteen inch diameter reinforced concrete sanitary sewer pipe, located in Forest Street, has 
adequate capacity to transport, while The Portland Water District sewage treatment facilities, located 
off Marginal Way, have adequate capacity to treat the anticipated wastewater flows of540 G.P.D., 
from the proposed development. 

Anticipated Wastewater Flows from the Proposed Condominium: 

3 Proposed Two Bedroom Units @ 180 G.P.D./Unit = 540 G.P.D. 
Total Proposed Increase in Wastewater Flows for this Project = 540 G.P.D. 

ThP ritv rnmhinf'n ~f'wer overflow (c.s.a.) abatement consent agreement, with the U.S.E.P.A. and 



BACK BAY BOUNDARY, INC., 
LAND SURVEYING 

July 20, 2005 

Mr. Paul DuPerre 
Technical Advisor 
Central Maine Power Co. 
162 Ca.nco Road 
Portland, Maine 04103 

RE: The capacity to serve the electrical needs, at 31 Forest Street, Portland, 
Maine, site of 3 proposed two bedroom condominiums. 

I am writing to request a letter of capacity concerning the above referenced 
project. The site is shown on the City of Portland Assessor Map 053 Block A 
as lot #11. The site is currently an empty parking lot on the right side of Forest 
Street between Boynton Street and Park Avenue. 

There are currently overhead power lines on Forest Street with a power pole 
numbered #4 at our site. As the proposed units are only 851 square feet each 
I do not anticipate a large draw on the power grid 'from this project. 

Should you need any additional information please feel free to email or call 
us. 



~~~ 
~ ~ 

~~ ~ 
Central Maine Power 

July 27, 2005 

Mr. Robert T. Greenlaw, PLS
 
C/O Back Bay Boundary, INC.
 
643 Forest Avenue
 
Portland. Maine 04101
 

RE: 31 Forest Street, Portland, Maine 

Dear Mr. Greenlaw, 

This letter is to advise you Central Maine Power has sufficient single phase electrical 
capacity in the area to serve the subject project. 

Once the project is accepted by the City of Portland, the owner will need to call our 
Customer Service Center at 1-800-565-3181 to sign up for a New Account and a Work 
Request Order so we may start a cost estimate. 

If any Central Maine Power assets are required to be placed on the customers property an 
easement will be required. 

If you have any questions please feel free to call me at 828-2882. 



BACK BAY BOUNDARY, LNC., 
LAND SURVEYING 

July 20, 2005 

Mr. Jim Pandisco 
Portland Water District 
225 Douglass Street 
Portland, Maine 04104 

RE: The capacity to serve the electrical needs, at 31 Forest Street, Portland, 
Maine, site of 3 proposed two bedroom condominiums. 

Dear Jim, 

I am writing today to request a letter of capacity to service a proposed 3 unit 
condominium. In looking over the plans for Forest Street it appears that a 6" 
water main exists in Forest Street. 

I believe a service connection was stubbed out at the site recently. As we will 
be installing fire suppression in these two bedroom units, I hope there will be 
adequate capabilities from your system. 

This is a single building with first floor parking being planned. 

C::bnl lid \/011 nAQd anv additional information alease feel free to email or call 



CUSTOMER SERVICE 

OFFI(E HOURS 

R:30 ,UI. - 4:30 P.M. 

Portland Water District 
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August 2, 2005 

Robert T. Greenlaw, PLS 
Back Bay Boundry, Inc. 
643 Forest Ave. 
Portland,~e.04101 

Re: 31 Forest S1.-Portland 

Robert: 

This letter is to confirm there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to serve 
the needs of the proposed 3 unit Condominium at 31 Forest St. in Portland. Checking District 
records, I find there is a 6"CI water main on the west side of the street as well as a water hydrant 
located at either end of Forest Street. 

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water to 
serve the needs of your proposed project. 

Hydrant Location: Park Ave, @ Forest St. 
Hydrant # 333 
Static pressure = 96 PSI 

Flow = 1244 GP~ 

Last Tested = 8/14/1992 





BACK BAY BOUNDARY,. INC~ 
LAND SURVEYING 

July 20, 2005 

Pat Dyer 
Commercial Sales 
Northern Utilities Natural Gas 
325 West Road 
P.O. Box 508 
Portsmouth, NH 03802-0508 

Dear Pat: 

RE: The capacity to serve 31 Forest Street, Portland, Maine, 
site of 3 proposed two bedroom condominiums. 

I am writing to request a letter of capacity concerning the above referenced 
project. The site is shown on the City of Portland Assessor Map 053 Block A 
as lot #11. The site is currently an empty parking lot on the right side of Forest 
Street between Boynton Street and Park Avenue. 

Should you need any additional information please feel -free to email or call 
us. 
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~'IX P~!1) 
(Without Covenant) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CSC, a corporation duly
orqanized and existing under the laws ot the State ot Maine with a 
place ot business at Portland, Haine, FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, 

uJ hereby grants to 8TE~~~ B. ~~IGAN, whose mailing address is 684 
~ Baxter Boulevard, Portland, Kaine, 04103, allot its right, title 

and interest, Without Covenant, in and to a certain lot or parcelIii 
w	 ot land, toqether with any improvements thereon and rents, leasea 

and other rights appurtenant thereto, located at 726 Forest Avenue,~ City ot Portland, Cumberland County, Maine; being morec:: 
w	 particularly described as follows: 
:.z 

~ SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND 
INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, esc haa caused this instrument to be executed 
by Jane~ S. Ros., a Vice Preaident thereunto duly authorized aa of 
this ~. day of June, 1994. 

CSC 

ay:
Jan-.~t-""';'.~~~~p._~.c.:.~ 

a Vi President 
duly authorized 

June ~, 1994 

above-named Janet S. Roas and 
acknowledged the foregoing inatrument to be her tree act and deed 
in said capacity on behalf of said corporation. 

State of Maine 
Cumberland County, aa. 

Peraonally appeared the 
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A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildinqs and improve­
ments t.hereon, situated on the Westerly side of Forest Avenue 
in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and Sta.te of 
Maine, and bounded and describeu as follows: 

Beqinning at .- point on .a.id Westerly side of Forest Avenu'e 
where the Northerly·boundary of land belonqinq to one Chase 
intersects said Westerly side of Forest Avenue, the same being 
the Southeasterly corner of the lot hereby conveyed; thence 
runninq Westerly along said Chase land, one hundred and sixty­
five (165) feet, more or less, to land now or fo~nerly of 
James N. Reed; thence Northerly along said Reed land sixty-seven 
(67) feet, more or less, to a fence which forms the Southerly 
boundary of the Easterly portion of aaia Reed land; thence 
Easterly along said Southerly boundary of said Reed land ana 
continuing in a straight li"e to an iron stake in the Westerly 
side of said Forest Avenue, said last bound beinq about one 
hundred and sixteen (116) feet; thence Southerly along said 
Forest Avenue ninety-eight (98) feet, more or less, to the 
point of beqinninq. 

Excepting so much thereof as was taken by the City of Portl~lU 
in extending Concord Street: to Forest Avenue. 

A150 another certa.in lot or parcel of lana, with the bullc.dngs 
and improvements thereon, situated on Concord Street, situated 
on the Northerly side of Concora Street, in the City of Portlana, 
more fully described as follows: Beginning at a point on the 
Northerly side of Concord Street which point is twenty-six (26) 
feet from a stake on the Westerly side of Forest Avenue and at 
a most Southeasterly corner of land of said Mitchell E. Burns, 
thence in a Northwesterly·direction along the line of said 
Burns' land seventy and seventy-five hundredths (70.75) feet 
to a point; thence, Southeasterly to a stake on the Northerly 
side of Concord Street; thence Easterly along Concord Street 
to the point of beginning. Sa.id piece of land being triangular 
1n shape. 
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Planning and Development Department 
Lee D. Urban, Director 

Planning Division 
Alexander Jaegerman, Director 

October 9, 2007 

Mr. Stephen Mardigan
 
460 Baxter Boulevard
 
Portland, ME 04103
 

RE: Parkview Condominiums, 31 Forest St. (Application ill # 2007-0150) 

Dear Mr. Mardigan: 

Thank you for your recent application for development review under the City of Portland's Land 
Use Code, Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, and I reviewed your submission for 
completeness, I am writing to confirm our conversation that was held in September. We cannot 
review your application until the correct right, title and interest information is submitted for the 
parcel. Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, must review this material and confirm that the 
lot meets the requirements for the small residential lot provisions of the R-6 zone. In particular, 
she needs to confirm that the following conditions are met: 

The lot is: 
Vacant or is used exclusively for parking or contains structure not used for 
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I Marge Schmuckal - 31 Forest St Page 1 
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From: Marge 8chmuckal 
To: Barbara Barhydt 
Date: 10/25/2007 10:36:03 AM 
Subject: 31 Forest 8t 

Barbara,
 
The records show that this lot has been separately described and vacant since at least 3/81. I put my
 
comments in Urban Insight.
 
Marge
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WARRANTY DEED 

JAMES E. CUMMINGS AND CHERYL A. CUMMlNGS 

of 60 Aldaron Road, Windham, ME 04062 

for consideration paid, grant to 

STEPHEN MARDIGAN 

of 726 Forest Avenue, Portland, 1vfE 04103, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following 
described real property in Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine: 

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof 

Also hereby conveying all rights, easements, privileges, and appurtenances, belonging to the 
premises hereinabove described. 

State ofMaine 
Cumberland, ss. August 31, 2004 

n ,.,PersonallY anneared hefore mp thp t.:1'h"WA "'"-'-01.1 To 
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EXIDBIT A 

A certain lot or parcel of land, together with the buildings and improvements thereon, situated on 
the easterly side of Forest Street in the City of Portland, COtmty of Cumberland and State of 
Maine, known as 31-33 Forest Street in said City of Portland~ and bo~nded and described as 
follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly sideline of Forest Street in the said City of Portland, which 
point is located one hundred forty-three and five tenths (143.5) feet southerly along the easterly 
sideline of said Forest Street from the southerly sideline of Park Avenue fonnerly called Portland 
Street; thence easterly at right angles with the easterly sideline of said Forest Street, a distance 
of Fifty-three and fifty-seven hundredths (53.57) feet to land now or formerly of Mead; thence 
southerly by said Mead land to a point; thence westerly parallel to the first described bound., a 
distance of fifty-four (54) feet to the easterly sideline of said Forest Street; thence northerly by 
the easterly sideline of said Forest Street and at right angles to the last described bound, a 
distance offorty..nine and thirty-nine one-hUndredths (49.39) feet to the point ofbeginning. 

Containing 2,656.19 square feet more or less, and being shown as City of Portland Tax Map 53, 
Block A, Lot 11. 

For title of Grantors reference is hereby made to a deed of Mohammed I Kargar and Shamayel 
Kargar dated June 15, 2004 recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 21420. 
Page 251. 

H-MARDIGAN.S 



As sent 

June 30~ 2008 

Jim Messer 
25 Alice Street 
Portland~ ME 04103 

Re: Site Plan Review:	 31 Forest Street, Park View Terrace (revised) 
2-unit Residential Condominium 
Application # 2008-0072 

Dear Mr. Messer, 

I refer to the Site Plan application submitted in late May 2008 for a 2-unit residential 
condo at the above address. Although this is effectively a revision of an earlier Site Plan 
application by the same owner for a similar building with the same footprint (#2007­
0150), the reduction from 3 units to 2 units means that it no longer requires subdivision 
review and is being logged as a separate application. It will therefore be reviewed at 
administrative level and does not require reference to the Planning Board at this time. 

The Site Plan for this project is being reviewed as a proposal under the small lot
n"., "II","" l ~ ~ __ ~ n __~ .:_J ..3 



2.
 

3.	 Please submit a Landscape Plan which indicates the treatment of the areas around 
the building, including surfacing/\valls, tree species and tree protection measures. 

4.	 The proposed curb cut is over 30 feet in width and substantially exceeds the 
City's maximum of20 feet for a 2-unit residential development (minimum width 
is 12 feet). The maximum width \vould only be allo\ved where the need for the 
width is demonstrated through the submission of information such as plans 
showing vehicle paths into and out of the garage and local factors (such as parked 
cars on Forest Street). 

5.	 Please complete the Fire Department checklist (copy attached), particularly in 
respect ofhydrant locations and fire flo\vs. 

Please note that the Building Permit application for this project is subject to a separate 
review by the City's Inspection Division and any Building Permit (if approved by the 
Inspection Division) would not be issued for this project until the Planning Division Site 
Plan approval process is complete. 

Please contact me if you have any questions; I can be reached on (207) 874 8728 or at 
jf@portlandmaine.gov. 

Sincerely, 

[signed] 

Jean Fraser 
Planner 

cc.	 (electronic copy) 
Alp.y T~p.op.rm:m PI~nninp Director 
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MEMORANDUM 
TO: Jean Fraser 

FROM: Dan Goyette, PE 

DATE: June 19, 2008 

RE: 31 Forest Street 

Woodard &Curran has reviewed the proposed building at 31 Forest Street. The proposed project involves the 
construction of a4 story building, as well as site improvements. 

Documents Reviewed 
•	 Residential Development Plan and Construction Details prepared by S.J.R. Engineering, dated February 

2007. 

Comments 
•	 Both the stonn drain connection and the new sewer service connection to the existing sewer system 

should be made into the main and not into the existing sewer manhole. 
•	 The stonn drain I sewer trench detail should indicate 12" of stone cover on the pipes not 6" as shown. 
•	 The pipe leaving CB2 connecting to the existing sewer main will need to be either reinforced concrete or 



PORTLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT
 

SITE REVIEW
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT CHECKLIST
 

A separate drawing[s] shall be provided to the Portland Fire 
Department for all site plan reviews. 

1. Name, address, telephone number of applicant. 

2. Name address, telephone number of architect 

3. Proposed uses of any structures [NFPA and IBC classification] 

4. Square footage of all structures [total and per story] 

5. Elevation of all structures 

6. Proposed 'fire protection of all structures 
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MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application 10: 2007-0150 

Date: 10/25/2007 

A research of Inspection microfiche, old Sanborn Maps, and old Assessor's records shows that this lot has been 
separate from the adjoining lots and has not had a structure on the lot since at least 3/81. This lot is meeting the 
requirements of R-6 Small Residential Lot threshold relating to being a separately described lot, being vacant 
and/or used for parking prior to January 1, 2005. This project can use tile small lot development allowances for 
review. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 
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To:	 Dan Goyette; Jeff Tarling; Mike Fanner; Jim Cannody; Marge 
Schmuckal; Greg Cass; Bill Needelman*; Rick Knowland* 
cc. Barbara Barhydt 

From: Jean Fraser 

Date: July 9, 2008 

Additional infonnation submitted for the following project: 

Application ID #: 2008-0072 

Project Name: Parkview Terrace (4 story Duplex) 

Project Address: 31 Forest Street 

Comments needed by: Preliminary Review at next Dev Review Meeting (July 16) 

1.	 The applicant has submitted updated and consistent site plan, elevations and floor plans so that 
zoning, design and landscape review can be completed; 

2.	 The applicant has revised plans to remove the side entrance, narrow the access apron/drive and 
revise engineering details- needs review of sewers, sidewalks, curbs, parking and access to 

, ­



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application ID: 2008-0072 

Date: 10/3/2008 

I received a revised e-mail showing revised setbacks on the sides. These setbacks meet the R-6 in-fill 
req uirements. 

This proposal now meets all the R-6 in-fill zoning requirements including height, setbacks and parking. The 
application is approved with condition(s) that a surveyor must confirm the setbacks at time of construction to 
e~sure compliance. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 
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Jean Fraser
 
Planner
 
City ofPortland Maine
 
RE: Site Plan Review 31 Forest street, Application # 2008-0072
 

September 30, 2008 

Dear Jean, 

This letter swnmarizes my response to the review comments issued by you on behalf of the City 
ofPortland regarding the project referenced above. These comments were issued in a letter from 
you dated July 21 st, 2008 and re-iterated in a letter from you dated September 8th

, 2008. This 

letter also includes my response to the comments issued by Woodard and Curran on June 19th 

and September 11 th of this year, as a result of the engineering review they executed on behalfof 

the City ofPortland. 

The notes below are a paraphrased portion of the original City of Portland comments provided 
for reference. 

1.	 Comment: The introduction of a pitched roofmay result in different calculations for 

~etbacks as these are related to height. 

~~~ Response: I have provided a new sheet entitled "Height/Side Setback Calculations" 

~ which depicts the critical elevation markers and a narrative which shows that the setbacks 
and building height work in accordance with the stipulations of the R6 Infill Ordinance. 

i 



4.	 Comment: Address the attached engineering review comments. 

a.	 The storm drain connection has been made into the main and not the existing sewer 

manhole per review comments. 

b.	 The storm drainlsewer detail now shows 12" of stone cover on the piPes per review 
comments. 

c.	 The pipe leaving CB2 connecting to the existing sewer is reinforced concrete per 

review comments. 

d.	 The sump on all catch basins is 3-feet and the Casco traps are shown on the site plan 
per review comments. 

e.	 A new field inlet has been added at the Southeast comer of the building per review 

comments. 
f.	 The sewer service is 6" dia per review comments. 

5.	 Comment: Provide code summary w/details of all proposed life safety features to the Fire 

Department 

Response: Some frre safety comments have been included in this package but are being 

addressed in a separate package to the Fire Department. 

I have added dimensions to the site plan for the side setbacks and concrete apron in front of the 

garage door as well as the location of the nearest frre hydrant to the property. 

Please let me know ifyou require any additional information. 

Sincerely 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

SUbject: Application 10: 2008-0072 

Date: 10/2/2.008 

I reviewed the latest submittal received 10/1/08 for this project. It was a much better submittal and explaination of 
heights, but the setback from #29 Forest Street was just off. I called John Ossie and let him know. He will be e­
mailing Jean F with the revision who will pass it on to me. All other requirements appear to be met. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application 10: 2008-0072 

Date: 7/16/2008 

This is a reworking of a previous proposal. The proposal has been reduced from 3 du to 2 duo The design of the 
building has been revised from a flat roof to a pitched roof. There is no longer an entry along the lett side of the 
building. 

This is an R--6 in-fill lot which meets the definition of an R--6 in-fill lot. 

I have concerns with first with the parking as shown within the building. Two regular 9'x19' (required technicakl 
standards) cars can not be parked at the same time as shown and scaled. There may also be an issue with the 
internal stair head room in the garage imposing upon cars parking in the given area. More information is required 
to clarify these two required parking spaces. 

There is also a change in the roof from originally a flat roof to a pitch roof. The height of structures is determined 
differently by definition for a flat roof compared to a pitched roof. The revised plans with a pitched roof is being 
shown incorrectly for measurement of height. On a pitch roof the top measurement is at the half way point 
between the highest point (ridge) and where the roof meets the outside wall. My quick measurement shows the 
height of the building to be 39' and not 37' as the applicant contends. Therefore the calculations for the setback 
between buildings which uses heights, is not correct. I am questioning whether the required setbacks between 
buildings is being met. The applicant must submit further information to show me that the requirements are being 
met. 

At this time, the other R--6 in-fill requirements appear to be met. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



Marge Schmuckal - 31 Forest St 'I --~------------------~-~~. 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Jean Fraser 
Date: 7/16/2008 1:24:16 PM 
Subject: 31 Forest St 

Jean, 
I have put comments in the system. I have found the building permit with the revised plans (thanks for 
reminding me). I do have some concerns as renected in my submitted comments. 
Marge 



MEMORANDUM
 

To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application 10: 2007-0150 

Date: 10125/2007 

A research of Inspection microfiche, old Sanborn Maps, and old Assessor's records shows that this lot has been 
separate from the adjoining lots and has not had a structure on the lot since at least 3/81. This lot is meeting the 
requirements of R-6 Small Residential Lot threshold relating to being a separately described lot, being vacant 
and/or used for parking prior to January 1, 2005. This project can use the small lot development allowances for 
review. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



(f) r~ c~, : ~ cIBACK BAY BOUNDARY, INC. 

~-o /::-;, .~, 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Stephen E. Mardigan is proposing to construct a 971 square foot footprint, 4 
story, structure comprised of 3-two bedroom condominiums with parking, 
mechanical and solid waste storage on the ground floor. Each unit will have one 
inside parking space in the ground floor area. The first, second and third floor 
units will be approximately 851 square feet. 

The building design and placement respects the Small Residential Lot 
Development guidelines in relation to the surrounding buildings. The front 
setback of 7.63 feet was calculated by utilizing the existing buildings to the North 
and South of the site. Their relation to Forest Street was calculated to be 7.9 feet 
for #29 Forest and 7.4 feet for #35, thus giving us the average of 7.63 feet for the 
project setback. The side setbacks were calculated from the existing buildings 
utilizing the City of Portland formula of adding the height of the existing buildings 
and the height of the proposed building then dividing the result by the number 5. 
The resulting setbacks are shown on the enclosed plans and are as follows: 

#29 Forest - 24.34 feet from the median grade of the site + 37 feet for the 
proposed building divided by 5 = 12.27 feet. 

#35 Forest - 14 feet + 37 divided by 5 = 10.2 feet. 

The reaT setback was fixed at 15 feet per the City ordinance requiring one side of 
the project remaining open and clear. /------------------------/ --_._--~-
Access to the site will be from Forest Street, a one-way, paved l accepted public 
city street. Automobiles will enter directly into their own space inside the building 
via a dedicated garage door for each unit. A separate entrance to the building is 
proposed for the northerly side of building, the center of which is located 8 feet­
11 inches from the rear corner of the building. A paved 3 foot wide path will lead 
to the entrance from the small paved drive at the front of the project. 
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BACK BA'! BOUNDARY, INC. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Stephen E. Mardigan is proposing to construct a 971 square foot footprint, 4 
story, structure comprised of 3-two bedroom condominiums with parking, 
mechanical and solid waste storage on the ground floor. Each unit will have one 
inside parking space in the ground floor area. The first, second and third floor 
units will be approximately 851 square feet. 

The building design and placement respects the Small Residential Lot 
Development guidelines in relation to the surrounding buildings. The front 
setback of 7.63 feet was calculated by utilizing the existing buildings to the North 
and South of the site. Their relation to Forest Street was calculated to be 7.9 feet 
for #29 Forest and 7.4 feet for #35, thus giving us the average of 7.63 feet for the 
project setback. The side setbacks were calculated from the existing buildings 
utilizing the City of Portland formula of adding the height of the existing buildings 
and the height of the proposed building then dividing the result by the number 5. 
The resulting setbacks are shown on the enclosed plans and are as follows: 

#29 Forest - 24.34 'feet from the median grade of the site + 37 feet for the 
proposed building divided by 5 =12.27 feet. 

#35 Forest - 14 fe~t + 37 divided by 5 = 10.2 feet. 

The rear setback was fixed at 15 feet per the City ordinance requiring one side of , 
.~project remaining open and clear. :------- ~/ 

/ 

-"-~--------_/ -_._~ 
Access to the site will be from Forest Street, a one-way, paved, accepted public 
city street. Automobiles will enter directly into their own space inside the building 
via a dedicated garage door for each unit. A separate entrance to the building is 
proposed for the northerly side of building, the center of which is located 8 feet­
..... I.. &.......... 4-6"" ro..,r """roar of fbI:! hi ,jldino A naved 3 foot wide oath will lead
 



To: FILE 

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning 

Subject: Application 10: 2008-0072 

Date: 8/29/2008 

John Ossie & I met today_ He showed me where he was getting his information (concerning heights of adjoining 
buildings and siting of the proposed building) which was from 2004 and I showed him where I got my information 
which was significantly different from his information (submitted more recently). John will confirm several things 
for me before we can move on a) The actual hieghts of the buildings on either side of the proposed project. b) 
The post grade(s) around the proposed building c) The location of the proposed building in order to meet the 
correct setbacks. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 

ll. \ · J" DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
525t1"0 ( \kJ -- , PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 

6/4/2008 
---._._----------_.------_._. ~--------

b Application Date ;;:,~:~-~:~~~~:~o~~~= zan;:!; I j 
31 Forest Street 
----------------_ .. _--­

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

31 . 31 Forest St, Portland, Maine 

Consultant!Agent Address of Proposed Site 

Agent Ph: Agent Fax: 053 A011001 
------------_._----~_._--_.• _------­----------------- ..--.------- ----- - _._------­-~-

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): ~ New BUilding D Building Addition D Change Of Use D Residential D Office D Retail 

~~n:ct:n~_D .:arehou:e/:~tnb:io~~par:ng~ot 0~t_ 
0o Co;dO i.~hasCify) ~_--==-_=__~_ 

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Plan (major/minor) D Zoning Conditional - PB D Subdivision # of lots 

D Amendment to Plan - Board Review D Zoning Conditional - ZBA D Shoreland D Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification 

D Amendment to Plan - Staff Review D Zoning Variance D Flood Hazard D Site Location 

D After the Fact - Major D Stormwater D Traffic Movement D Other _ 

D After the Fact - Minor D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

Fees Paid: Site Plan Subdivision Engineer Review Date 

ReviewerZoning Approval Status: 
D Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

See Attached 

Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to 

D Condition Compliance 

signature date 

Performance Guarantee D Required* D Not Required --, I C'< <. r 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below) C ~ - J ,..'­
....., /I 
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To: Dan Goyette; Jeff Tarling; Public Services; Jim Carmody; Tom 
Errico; Marge Schmuckal; Greg Cass 
cc. ~bma Bmhydt 

From: Jean Fraser 

Date: October 1, 2008 

Additional information submitted for the following project: 

Application ID #: 2008-0072 

Project Name: Parkview Terrace (4 story Duplex) 

Project Address: 31 Forest Street 

Comments needed by: If we can clear at today's Dev Rev that would be helpful; othenvise 
please confirm your sign-off/comments to me by e-mailasap. 

Please see revisions and information which address my July letter (setbacks; design issues) and 
Dan's one comment re the sewer pipe size- appears to be nearly there... 
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